

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
And
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**

Consolidated Financial Statements
And
Independent Auditors' Reports

December 31, 2024 and 2023

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
And
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Table of Contents

Independent Auditors' Report.....	1
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	6
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	9
Supplemental Information:	
Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position	36
Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Activities.....	38
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Related Notes	40
Report on Internal Control and Compliance in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	43
Report on Compliance and Internal Control Required by the Uniform Guidance.....	46
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.....	50
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings.....	52



DANIEL DENNIS & Co
Certified Public Accountants

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation (a nonprofit corporation) and its wholly owned subsidiaries (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As more fully described in Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements, the Organization presents the financial position and results of operations of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries only. In our opinion, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries consolidate several affiliated legally-separate for-profit entities into these consolidated financial statements. The effects on the accompanying consolidated financial statements are described in Note 21.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information presented on pages 36 through 38 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated June 26, 2025, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Daniel Dennis & Company LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

June 26, 2025

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Assets

	2024	2023
<i>Current Assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 28,683,228	\$ 18,407,523
Restricted cash	8,378,168	9,703,330
Fee receivable - LIHTC Partnerships	4,806,429	2,892,292
Fee receivable - NMTC CDEs'	407,834	459,643
Current portion of program related loans	7,955,498	8,795,385
Program loan interest receivable	176,694	139,479
Accounts receivable	948,451	682,334
Grants and contracts receivable	695,567	536,043
Factoring advance receivables (less allowance for credit losses of \$253,071 and \$19,651, in 2024 and 2023)	1,604,332	1,863,897
Due from affiliates	<u>2,493,702</u>	<u>953,719</u>
Total current assets	<u>56,149,903</u>	<u>44,433,645</u>
<i>Other Assets</i>		
Investment in capital stock	388,400	319,400
Program related loans (less allowance for credit losses of \$322,853 and \$566,295, in 2024 and 2023)	19,004,889	17,176,268
Program related investments	14,836,746	5,913,331
Other assets	283,427	299,002
Operating lease right-of-use asset	2,015,345	924,351
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements (less accumulated depreciation of \$662,937 and \$639,726, in 2024 and 2023)	<u>122,423</u>	<u>40,182</u>
Total other assets	<u>36,651,230</u>	<u>24,672,534</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 92,801,133</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 69,106,179</u></u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

Liabilities and Net Assets

	2024	2023
<i>Current Liabilities</i>		
Current portion of notes payable	\$ 7,153,135	\$ 316,903
Due to affiliate	8,928,225	-
Deferred grant revenue	2,914,403	6,451,933
Operating lease liability, current	337,196	532,710
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	<u>2,959,158</u>	<u>2,523,807</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>22,292,117</u>	<u>9,825,353</u>
<i>Long-Term Liabilities</i>		
Unearned fees	1,654,620	1,562,878
Operating lease liability	1,678,590	553,794
Notes payable	<u>26,262,667</u>	<u>26,805,774</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>29,595,877</u>	<u>28,922,446</u>
Total liabilities	<u>51,887,994</u>	<u>38,747,799</u>
<i>Net Assets</i>		
Without donor restrictions	35,913,139	27,895,910
With donor restrictions	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>2,462,470</u>
Total net assets	<u>40,913,139</u>	<u>30,358,380</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 92,801,133</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 69,106,179</u></u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Consolidated Statements of Activities
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	<i>Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total</i>	<i>Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total</i>
<i>Operating Revenue and Support</i>						
Interest on deposits	\$ 643,307	\$ -	\$ 643,307	\$ 944,693	\$ -	\$ 944,693
Interest on program related loans	1,172,232	-	1,172,232	1,255,288	-	1,255,288
Loan program revenue	1,269,622	-	1,269,622	1,162,243	-	1,162,243
NMTC program revenue	1,665,288	-	1,665,288	2,119,880	-	2,119,880
LIHTC program revenue	5,127,486	-	5,127,486	5,845,071	-	5,845,071
Other program revenue	2,135,545	-	2,135,545	1,018,639	-	1,018,639
Net assets released from restrictions	-	-	-	1,950,000	(1,950,000)	-
Total operating revenue and support	12,013,480	-	12,013,480	14,295,814	(1,950,000)	12,345,814
<i>Operating Expenses</i>						
Salaries and employee benefits	7,994,255	-	7,994,255	7,464,141	-	7,464,141
Occupancy, equipment and furniture	468,466	-	468,466	539,787	-	539,787
Professional services	1,824,562	-	1,824,562	2,750,707	-	2,750,707
Depreciation	23,209	-	23,209	67,319	-	67,319
Interest expense	320,939	-	320,939	270,799	-	270,799
Other office expenses and support	1,131,236	-	1,131,236	992,899	-	992,899
Total operating expenses	11,762,667	-	11,762,667	12,085,652	-	12,085,652
Change in net assets from operations	250,813	-	250,813	2,210,162	(1,950,000)	260,162
<i>Non - Operating Revenue/(Expenses)</i>						
Federal grant revenue	1,000,000	2,537,530	3,537,530	-	1,657,470	1,657,470
Other grant revenue	7,018,300	-	7,018,300	-	-	-
Other grant expenses	-	-	-	(121,810)	-	(121,810)
Loss from investment in subsidiaries	(251,884)	-	(251,884)	(78,360)	-	(78,360)
Total change in net assets	8,017,229	2,537,530	10,554,759	2,009,992	(292,530)	1,717,462
Net assets at beginning of year	27,895,910	2,462,470	30,358,380	25,885,918	2,755,000	28,640,918
Net assets at end of year	\$ 35,913,139	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 40,913,139	\$ 27,895,910	\$ 2,462,470	\$ 30,358,380

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

<i>Program Services</i>					
<i>2024</i>	<i>Loan and Other Programs</i>	<i>NMTC</i>	<i>LIHTC</i>	<i>Management and General</i>	<i>2024 Total</i>
Salaries and employee benefits	\$ 3,899,133	\$ 765,901	\$ 2,297,704	\$ 1,031,517	\$ 7,994,255
Occupancy, equipment and furniture	228,491	44,882	134,646	60,447	468,466
Professional services	899,077	176,604	529,813	219,068	1,824,562
Depreciation	11,320	2,224	6,671	2,994	23,209
Interest expense	320,939	-	-	-	320,939
Other office expenses and support	<u>551,751</u>	<u>108,380</u>	<u>325,139</u>	<u>145,966</u>	<u>1,131,236</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 5,910,711</u>	<u>\$ 1,097,991</u>	<u>\$ 3,293,973</u>	<u>\$ 1,459,992</u>	<u>\$ 11,762,667</u>
<i>Program Services</i>					
<i>2023</i>	<i>Loan and Other Programs</i>	<i>NMTC</i>	<i>LIHTC</i>	<i>Management and General</i>	<i>2023 Total</i>
Salaries and employee benefits	\$ 2,795,441	\$ 975,154	\$ 2,730,431	\$ 963,115	\$ 7,464,141
Occupancy, equipment and furniture	202,159	70,521	197,458	69,649	539,787
Professional services	1,044,867	364,489	1,020,568	320,783	2,750,707
Depreciation	25,212	8,795	24,626	8,686	67,319
Interest expense	270,799	-	-	-	270,799
Other office expenses and support	<u>372,023</u>	<u>129,776</u>	<u>363,371</u>	<u>127,729</u>	<u>992,899</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 4,710,501</u>	<u>\$ 1,548,735</u>	<u>\$ 4,336,454</u>	<u>\$ 1,489,962</u>	<u>\$ 12,085,652</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
<i>Operating activities:</i>		
Change in net assets	\$ 10,554,759	\$ 1,717,462
<i>Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:</i>		
Depreciation	23,209	67,319
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use asset	461,031	435,382
Loss from investment in subsidiaries	251,884	78,360
Other income	(234,443)	-
<i>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Due from/to affiliates, net	7,388,242	(615,985)
Factoring advance receivables	259,565	(679,184)
Accounts receivable and other assets	(410,066)	(272,734)
Unearned fees	91,742	(271,485)
Deferred grant revenue	(3,537,530)	2,247,352
Accrued expense and other liabilities	435,351	61,176
Operating lease liability	(622,743)	(468,144)
Fees receivable—LIHTC Partnerships	(1,914,137)	791,839
Fees receivable—NMTC CDEs'	51,809	356,678
Program loan interest receivable	(37,215)	(27,430)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>12,761,458</u>	<u>3,420,606</u>
<i>Investing activities:</i>		
Funds advanced under program related loans	(6,895,125)	(6,740,883)
Collection of funds from program related loans	6,149,833	4,360,165
Purchase of program related investments	(9,342,564)	(910,994)
Distributions from program related investments	167,265	-
Purchase of other investments	(69,000)	-
Purchase of furniture and equipment	(105,450)	(14,490)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(10,095,041)</u>	<u>(3,306,202)</u>
<i>Financing activities:</i>		
Repayment of notes payable	(765,874)	(196,088)
Proceeds from notes payable	7,050,000	938,600
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>6,284,126</u>	<u>742,512</u>
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	8,950,543	856,916
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year	<u>28,110,853</u>	<u>27,253,937</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year	<u>\$ 37,061,396</u>	<u>\$ 28,110,853</u>
<i>Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 28,683,228	\$ 18,407,523
Restricted cash	<u>8,378,168</u>	<u>9,703,330</u>
Total cash and restricted cash	<u>\$ 37,061,396</u>	<u>\$ 28,110,853</u>
<i>Supplemental information</i>		
Interest paid	<u>\$ 320,343</u>	<u>\$ 270,844</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies*

Purpose

On July 1, 1990, the Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation (MHIC) was formally established as a Massachusetts-chartered, Chapter 180, not-for-profit corporation. MHIC's mission is to pool the resources of Massachusetts' lenders and investors to improve and expand the financing of affordable housing and community development throughout New England.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of MHIC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, wholly owned subsidiaries include Massachusetts Housing Equity Fund, Inc. (MHEF), Neighborhood Stabilization Loan Fund LLC (NSLF), MHIC HNEF Investor LLC (HNEF Investor), MHIC HNEF Manager LLC (HNEF Manager), MHIC HNEF Class B Investor LLC (HNEF Class B), MHIC CMF Affordable Housing Fund I LLC (CMF), MHIC Neighborhood Commerce Fund I LLC (NCF), and MHIC HNEF II Manager LLC (HNEF II Manager). All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Program Activities

MHIC has established four main financing programs to carry out its mission:

Loan Program

The loan program focuses on providing debt financing to developers of affordable housing. From its inception in 1990 through December 2000, MHIC utilized a loan pool structure to extend this financing. The loan-pool was funded with the proceeds from below market rate loans (member loans) made to MHIC from participating member corporations. In January 2001, MHIC converted the loan pool to a limited liability company structure. As a result, the member loans were converted to equity interests in a new entity, MHIC, LLC (the LLC). In addition, the various project loans, deposit accounts and reserves owned by MHIC were transferred to the LLC in exchange for extinguishing the member loans. MHIC is the manager of the LLC (see Note 2, Loan Program).

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Program Activities - continued

Healthy Neighborhood Equity Funds (HNEF)

The HNEF program uses private equity to finance mixed-use, mixed-income transit-oriented development with the potential to be transformative in terms of jobs, health, and climate impacts. Investor returns are generated from project cash flow, along with priority distributions from refinancing or equity take-outs. MHIC is the manager of two HNEF investment funds, Healthy Neighborhoods Equity Fund I Limited Partnership (HNEF I LP) and Healthy Neighborhoods Equity Fund II Limited Partnership (HNEF II LP), and also provides top-loss capital through subordinate investment in those entities.

Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Program

The LIHTC program utilizes the federal low-income housing tax credit to provide equity financing to developers of affordable housing. The initial role of the program was to assist member corporations in underwriting low-income housing tax credit investments. The program, through MHIC's wholly owned subsidiary MHEF, is a full-service syndicator of limited partnerships or limited liability companies (the LIHTC Partnerships) structured for investment in low-income housing projects (Operating Partnerships) in Massachusetts. MHEF was formed in June 1993 and is currently the general partner/managing member of forty LIHTC Partnerships.

New Markets Tax Credit (NMTC) Program

The NMTC program utilizes the federal new markets tax credit to provide debt and equity financing to businesses that serve or operate in low-income communities. As of December 31, 2024, MHIC has received thirteen allocations of tax credits totaling \$942,000,000.

MHIC has utilized these allocations to syndicate investment companies that are structured for investment in community development entities (MHIC-CDEs), which in turn provide financing to qualifying businesses. MHIC has also utilized these allocations for single investor funds in which the sole investor creates an investment fund to invest in MHIC-CDEs, which in turn provide financing to qualifying businesses. In aggregate, MHIC has made cumulative investments totaling \$932,613,916, of which \$164,200,269 and \$202,258,219 was outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Basis of Accounting and Presentation

MHIC's consolidated financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Under GAAP, MHIC is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of MHIC. The Board of Directors has discretionary control over all of these assets and may elect to designate such resources for specific purposes.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of MHIC or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Contributions of cash and other assets are reported as increases to net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions received where related restrictions are met in the same reporting period are classified as contributions without donor restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash and restricted cash consists of funds in the MHIC's operating accounts and restricted cash accounts. See note 17 for more information on restricted cash. All highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents.

Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements are stated at cost or fair market value if donated, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method using rates based on estimated useful lives that range from 3 to 5 years. Assets with a cost of greater than \$1,000 and a useful life of greater than one year are capitalized.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Loans and Allowance for Possible Loan Losses

MHIC provides loans for the development of affordable housing throughout Massachusetts. Loans are stated at the amount of unpaid principal less the allowance for credit losses. Interest on loans is recognized as income by applying the interest rates in effect to the principal amount outstanding. Loans are originated according to MHIC's established loan policy and are secured by the underlying real estate. Collateral values are only re-evaluated after loan origination if a loan becomes delinquent and the borrower has shown an inability to pay. Subsequent declines in collateral values are charged-off resulting in incremental provision for credit losses. Subsequent increases in collateral values may be reflected as an adjustment to the allowance for credit losses to reflect the expectation of recoveries in an amount greater than previously expected.

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from, or added to, the loans' amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when management believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate of amounts previously charged-off and expected to be charged-off. Management estimates the allowance balance using relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses. Adjustments to historical loss information are made for differences in current loan-specific risk characteristics such as differences in underwriting standards, portfolio mix, delinquency level, or term as well as for changes in environmental conditions, such as the demand for affordable housing, property values, or other relevant factors. The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. For its loan portfolio, MHIC uses the aging method to determine the allowance for credit losses which includes historical collection and current economic risk criteria. The key risk characteristic for loans is the financial strength of the borrower or the guarantor. MHIC has determined that three years is a reasonable and supportable forecast period. At the end of the three year reasonable and supportable forecast period, assumption variables revert to their ten year average of historical values over a reversion period which is generally four years, but may be longer in some specific cases.

Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are not included in the collective evaluation. When management determines that foreclosure is probable or when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty at the reporting date and repayment is expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral, expected credit losses are based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Loans and Allowance for Possible Loan Losses – continued

Determining the Contractual Term: Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of the loans, adjusted for expected prepayments when appropriate. The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals, and modifications unless either of the following applies: management has a reasonable expectation at the reporting date that a troubled debt restructuring will be executed with an individual borrower or the extension or renewal options are included in the original or modified contract at the reporting date and are not unconditionally cancellable by MHIC.

Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDRs): A loan for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, is considered to be a TDR. The allowance for credit losses on a TDR is measured using the same method as all other loans held for investment except that the original interest rate is used to discount the expected cash flows, not the rate specified within the restructuring.

Accrual of interest income on loans is suspended when a loan is contractually delinquent for ninety days. Interest payments received on such loans are applied as a reduction of the loan principal balance. The accrual is resumed when the loan becomes contractually current.

In general, MHIC does not record an allowance for credit losses for accrued interest receivables. Uncollectible accrued interest is reversed through interest income in a timely manner in line with MHIC's non-accrual and past due policies for loans. When accrued interest is reversed or charged-off in a timely manner GAAP provides a practical expedient to exclude accrued interest from the allowance for credit loss measurement. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, accrued interest receivable was \$176,694 and \$139,479, respectively, and there was no accrued interest reversed or charged off for the years then ended.

Below Market Loans

MHIC's mission is to pool the resources of lenders and investors to improve and expand the financing of affordable housing and community development throughout New England. Other not-for-profit and governmental entities having a similar policy have lent money to MHIC at advantageous terms. MHIC has not discounted these below market interest rate loans as they were made at arm's length and to further those entities' policies.

Reclassification

Certain 2023 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2024 financial statement presentation.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Off Balance Sheet Credit Exposure

As a financial services provider, MHIC routinely extends credit in the form of loan commitments. The funded portion of these commitments is reflected on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position as program related loans. The unfunded portions of these commitments, which represent contractual obligations that may require the use of cash in the future, are considered off-balance sheet liabilities. They involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk that are not recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

Unfunded loan commitments represent the maximum possible credit risk should the borrowers fully draw down their loans. They are subject to the provisions of the underlying loan agreements and are cancellable only if the borrower is in default or in violation of any loan covenants. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, unfunded loan commitments totaled \$8,326,285 and \$3,830,145, respectively. These commitments have been established pursuant to MHIC's loan policy.

Since MHIC's loan portfolio is heavily concentrated with loans for affordable housing that contain limited market risk, an allowance for loan losses for unfunded commitments is only established for specific borrowers on a case by case basis and is recorded as a liability on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no reserves for unfunded loan commitments.

Fees and Accounts Receivable

Fees and accounts receivable are stated at unpaid balances, less an allowance for credit losses. The allowance is based on historical collection experience using the aging method and other circumstances that may affect the ability of agencies and partnerships to meet their obligations. It is MHIC's policy to charge off uncollectible fees and accounts receivable when management determines the receivable will not be collected. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no allowance for credit losses.

Grants and Contracts Receivable

MHIC's grants and contracts receivable are from its federal and state grant and contracts as described below. They are considered unconditional because the conditions for revenue recognition and payment have been substantially met. These receivables are recorded at their net realizable value as collection is expected within one year. Receivables are presented net of the allowance for doubtful accounts. Management's periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance is based on its past experience and grants and contracts receivable are charged off when deemed uncollectible. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, management has considered all grants and contracts receivable to be fully collectible.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Revenue Recognition

Loan program revenue reflects fees earned on a contractual basis for services provided to the LLC (see Note 2). MHIC recognizes revenue from the loan program as the services are provided.

LIHTC program revenue reflects fees earned on a contractual basis for services that include organization, syndication, underwriting, long-term asset management and partnership administration. The fees for syndicating and organizing the LIHTC Partnerships are recognized when syndication is complete. Fees for underwriting investments are recognized at the time the underlying properties are acquired. The fees for asset management and partnership administration are recognized over the life of the LIHTC Partnerships (estimated to be approximately 15 years). Certain refundable fees are deferred until the potential obligation lapses (see Note 8).

NMTC program revenue reflects fees earned on a contractual basis for services provided to the MHIC-CDEs (see Note 7). MHIC recognizes revenue from the NMTC program as the services are provided.

Other program revenue includes the following:

HNEF Fees: Fees earned on a contractual basis for asset management and administration of HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP (see Note 4). MHIC recognizes revenue from HNEF as the services are provided.

State Tax Credit Fees: Fees earned on a contractual basis where MHIC works directly with not-for-profit community development corporations (CDC) that are allocated State Tax Credits and facilitates the assignment and sale of State Tax Credits to for-profit agencies which in turn help finance the development of affordable housing. MHIC recognizes this revenue when the credits are sold based on its contractual agreement with a not-for-profit CDC. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, revenue earned was \$195,000 and \$325,542, respectively. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, receivables related to these fees totaled \$342,363 and \$545,421, respectively, and there were no contract liabilities. Additionally, as of December 31, 2024, MHIC has been allocated approximately \$67,850,602 of State Tax Credits directly from not-for-profit CDC's which were sold to for-profit agencies, the proceeds of which are used to finance the development of affordable housing.

In addition, the remaining other program revenue includes additional fees for services under housing programs administered by MHIC, which are received from unrelated third parties. This revenue is recorded on a monthly basis as the services are provided, and payment is expected within thirty days of billing. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, receivables related to the additional fees totaled \$606,088 and \$136,913, respectively and there were no contract liabilities.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Revenue Recognition – continued

In general, grant income is derived from cost-reimbursable federal, state and local government contracts, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when MHIC has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific grant or contract provisions. Amounts received prior to costs being incurred are recorded as deferred revenue in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Use of Estimates

Financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP require the use of management estimates that affect the amounts and disclosures recorded in the consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Income Tax Status

In February 1993, MHIC was granted tax-exempt status as a 501(c)(3) corporation under federal and state tax law. MHEF is a for-profit corporation and therefore is subject to federal and state income taxes. MHEF accounts for income taxes, whereby deferred taxes are recognized using the liability method. This method calculates deferred tax assets and liabilities based on tax rates that are expected to apply when temporary differences reverse. NSLF, HNEF Investor, HNEF Manager, HNEF II Manager, HNEF Class B, CMF, and NCF are disregarded entities for tax purposes.

MHIC and its wholly owned subsidiaries evaluate tax positions taken or expected to be taken in their tax returns to determine whether the tax positions are *more-likely-than-not* of being sustained by the applicable tax authority. Tax positions not deemed to meet the *more-likely-than-not* threshold, along with accrued interest and penalty thereon would be recorded as an expense in the current year consolidated financial statements. At December 31, 2024, MHIC and its wholly owned subsidiaries believe that they have no uncertain tax positions within any of their open tax years, (2021-2023).

Investments and Investment Income

Program Related Investments

MHIC accounts for its program related investments using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, the investments are carried at cost and adjusted for MHIC's share of income, losses, additional investments and cash distributions from the program related investments. As a limited partner in program related investments, with no further funding obligations, MHIC ceases recognition of losses for financial statement purposes once the cost of an investment is reduced to zero. Changes in the value of the investments, which are other than temporary, are recognized as necessary.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

1. *Background and Accounting Policies – continued*

Investments in Capital Stock

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC owned capital stock in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (FHLBB). The investment in FHLBB is valued at cost due to the lack of information that can be used to approximate the fair value. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC's investment in the FHLBB totaled \$388,400 and \$319,400, respectively. Annually, management performs an assessment of any possible impairment. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, management has determined that no such impairment exists.

Functional Expenses

Expenses are charged directly to programs or management and general based on specific identification. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to more than one program or supporting function and are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses that are allocated include salaries and employee benefits, occupancy, equipment and furniture, depreciation, and other office expenses and support, which are allocated on the basis of time and effort.

The consolidated statements of functional expenses disclose operating expenses by functional and natural classification, and excludes non-operating expenses related to the grant activity as described below.

Measure of Operations

In its consolidated statements of activities, MHIC includes in its definition of operations all revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities and excludes gains and losses from its program related investments, federal and other non-operating grant revenue, and federal and other non-operating grant expenditures.

Leases

MHIC determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. Leases are included in right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position, except for leases with an initial term of less than twelve months, for which MHIC made the short-term lease election. At lease commencement, ROU assets and operating lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum payments over the lease term and discounted using the risk-free rate. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. MHIC does not report ROU assets and operating lease liabilities for its short-term leases (leases with a term of twelve months or less). Instead, the lease payments of those leases are reported as lease expense on a straight-line basis.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

2. *Loan Program*

The loan program utilizes a structure whereby investors invest in the LLC which in turn provides financing to low-income housing and community development projects. The interest earned on this financing is passed-through to investors to provide a "reasonable" return on investment.

The initial capitalization of the LLC was effected by a Contribution Agreement whereby member corporations contributed loans made to MHIC under the former loan pool structure (member loans) to the LLC in exchange for LLC membership interests. In addition, MHIC and the LLC entered into a Participation Agreement that provided for the LLC to purchase an undivided 100% interest in the project loans, bank accounts and reserves owned by MHIC (associated with the former loan pool) in exchange for the discharge of the member loans.

MHIC earns advisory fees for managing the affairs of the LLC pursuant to the terms of an Advisory Agreement. The scope of services under the Advisory Agreement includes managing the orderly underwriting, approval and origination of loans and acquisition of investments, servicing loans and investments, establishing loan and investment policies, supervising and managing the requisition and disbursement of funds for loans, investing idle funds, business development and various other services that may be required by the LLC in the ordinary course of its business. These fees are earned on a monthly basis as the services are provided and payment is anticipated within thirty days of billing based on available cash flow.

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC earned \$1,269,622 and \$1,162,243, respectively, in fees for services provided to the LLC. Amounts receivable in connection with these fees totaled \$297,799, \$103,049 and \$240,392 at December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and there were no contract liabilities.

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC waived certain fees due under the terms of the Advisory Agreement in order to improve the return to the LLC's members.

In addition, during 2024, MHIC and the LLC were participating lenders on program related loans where MHIC advanced loan funds on behalf of the LLC. At December 31, 2024, amounts due to MHIC totaled \$1,704,646.

The LLC provides several bridge and letter of credit loans to MHIC and affiliates controlled by MHIC. The proceeds were used to make investments in or loans to operating limited partnerships and these loans were secured by a second assignment of interests in or loans to the operating limited partnerships. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, amounts due to the LLC under these facilities totaled \$8,928,225 and zero, respectively.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

3. *Massachusetts Housing Equity Fund, Inc. (MHEF)*

MHEF, as general partner/managing member of the LIHTC Partnerships, has a de minimis interest in their respective profits, losses and distributions. MHEF accounts for its investment in the LIHTC Partnerships using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investments are carried at cost and adjusted for MHEF's share of income or loss from the LIHTC Partnerships, additional investments and cash distributions.

The LIHTC Partnerships, as limited partners in the various Operating Partnerships, are subject to risks inherent in the ownership of property which is beyond their control, such as fluctuations in occupancy rates and operating expenses, variations in rental schedules, proper maintenance of facilities and continued eligibility of tax credits. If the cost of operating a property exceeds the rental income earned thereon, the LIHTC Partnership, or MHEF acting independently as an investor, may deem it in its best interest to voluntarily provide funds in order to protect its investment.

4. *Healthy Neighborhoods Equity Fund (HNEF)*

HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP are organized as Massachusetts limited partnerships for the purpose of investing in or making loans to entities that intend to engage in the construction or rehabilitation of mixed-income, mixed-use commercial and residential developments.

HNEF Manager, HNEF II Manager, HNEF Investor and HNEF Class B (the HNEF LLCs') are organized as single-member Massachusetts limited liability companies, with MHIC as the sole member and administrator. The purpose of the HNEF LLCs' is to acquire partnership interests in and provide management services to HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP. The HNEF LLCs' account for their investments in HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investments are carried at cost and adjusted for the HNEF LLCs' share of income or loss, additional investments made and cash distributions received.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the HNEF LLCs' had total assets of \$5,873,662 and \$5,874,263, and MHIC's investment amounted to \$5,873,662 and \$5,874,263, respectively.

MHIC as the sole member of the HNEF LLCs', has entered into agreements with HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP to provide investment and management services.

Under the terms of these agreements, MHIC provides asset management services to assist in the organization, administration, and management of the limited partnerships' affairs. These fees are earned monthly at a rate of 2% of the weighted average of aggregate entity investments made by HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP, and are payable quarterly, subject to available cash flow. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC earned \$570,046 and \$441,735, respectively, in fees for services provided.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

4. *Healthy Neighborhoods Equity Fund (HNEF) – continued*

Additionally, MHIC pays certain third party operating expenses on behalf of HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP, which are reimbursable to MHIC when paid.

At December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, amounts receivable in connection with these contractual fees totaled \$491,257, \$850,670, and \$497,342, respectively, and there were no contract liabilities.

5. *Capital Magnet Fund Program (CMF)*

During 2017, MHIC received \$1,800,000 in grant funds from the Community Development Financial Institutions Fund (CDFI) to capitalize CMF, a single member Massachusetts limited liability company, with MHIC as the sole member and program administrator. During 2022, MHIC received \$5,000,000 in grant funds from the CDFI to finance homeownership, affordable housing, and economic development activities. The primary purpose of the CMF awards are to provide loans to affordable rental housing developments within Massachusetts, particularly those located in areas of high housing need and/or those with at least twenty percent of units reserved for households earning no more than fifty percent of area median income.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, CMF had total assets of \$2,279,619 and \$2,263,590, and MHIC's investment amounted to \$2,279,619 and \$2,263,590, respectively.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC has committed \$5,000,000 and \$2,462,470 of financing using its second CMF award, respectively.

6. *MHIC Neighborhood Commerce Fund I LLC (NCF)*

During 2019, MHIC received \$612,000 in grant funds from the CDFI to capitalize NCF, a single member Massachusetts limited liability company, with MHIC as the sole member and program administrator. The purpose of NCF is to provide working capital loans or fit-out loans to small businesses that are tenants in MHIC financed properties.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, NCF had total assets of \$7,693,238 and \$6,634,901, and MHIC's investment amounted to \$1,758,882 and \$1,500,819, respectively.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

7. *New Markets Tax Credit Program Revenue (NMTC)*

MHIC has entered into agreements with the various MHIC-CDEs to provide professional, administrative and management services. The fees for these services were determined by MHIC. These services include all administrative and management support in connection with the formation of the MHIC-CDEs, legal and professional services required to close loans to or investments in qualifying businesses, and asset management services to monitor business and compliance aspects of MHIC-CDEs loans and investments. These fees are earned on a monthly basis as the services are provided and payment is anticipated within thirty days of billing based on available cash flow.

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC earned total fees for services to the MHIC CDEs of \$1,665,288 and \$2,119,880, respectively. Amounts receivable in connection with these contractual fees totaled \$407,834, \$459,643 and \$816,321 at December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and there were no contract liabilities.

8. *Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program Revenue (LIHTC)*

MHIC has entered into agreements with various LIHTC Partnerships to provide investment and management services. The fees for these services were determined by MHIC. These services include underwriting and administrative support in connection with syndicating investments, legal and professional services required to close loans to or investments in qualifying businesses and long-term asset management services to monitor business and compliance aspects of the portfolio of investments. These fees are earned on a monthly basis as the services are provided and payment is anticipated within thirty days of billing based on available cash flow.

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC earned total fees for services to the LIHTC Partnerships of \$5,127,486 and \$5,845,071, respectively. Amounts receivable in connection with these contractual fees totaled \$4,806,429, \$2,892,292 and \$3,684,131 at December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Unearned equity fees reflect MHIC's obligation to provide future services to the LIHTC Partnerships as consideration for the fees received in advance. This obligation is reduced as services are provided, according to the revenue recognition methodology as described above.

The following table provides information about significant changes in the unearned fees for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
Unearned fees, beginning balance	\$ 1,562,878	\$ 1,834,363
Investor servicing fees recognized	(422,064)	(459,083)
Collection of advanced fees	513,806	187,598
Unearned fees, ending balance	<u>\$ 1,654,620</u>	<u>\$ 1,562,878</u>

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

9. *Loans Receivable*

Program related loans are loans made to low-income housing and community development projects and are offered in conjunction with financing provided by affiliates of MHIC. MHIC typically provides the predevelopment or high loan-to-value component of the financing for a given transaction. Program related loans earn interest at either fixed or variable rates that range from 0% to 8.00% and are secured, in a subordinated position, by the underlying real estate.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the activity in the program related loans were as follows:

	<i>2024</i>	<i>2023</i>
Beginning balance	\$ 26,537,948	\$ 24,279,799
Loan disbursements	6,895,125	6,740,883
Loan assigned/written off	-	(122,569)
Loan repayments	<u>(6,149,833)</u>	<u>(4,360,165)</u>
Program related loans outstanding	27,283,240	26,537,948
Allowance for credit losses	<u>(322,853)</u>	<u>(566,295)</u>
Ending balance	<u><u>\$ 26,960,387</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 25,971,653</u></u>

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, program related loans consist of the following:

<i>Loan category</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2023</i>
Construction	\$ 353,347	\$ -
Acquisition	5,985,000	5,003,176
Amortizing	12,481,893	13,356,386
Mini perm	3,817,754	2,845,199
Line of credit	499,052	419,610
Bridge	1,000,000	3,400,094
Predevelopment	<u>3,146,194</u>	<u>1,513,483</u>
Program related loans outstanding	27,283,240	26,537,948
Allowance for credit losses	<u>(322,853)</u>	<u>(566,295)</u>
Ending balance	<u><u>\$ 26,960,387</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 25,971,653</u></u>

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

9. *Loans Receivable – continued*

At December 31, 2024, contract maturities of the above loans are as follows:

2025	\$	7,955,498
2026		6,004,862
2027		106,751
2028		4,743,077
2029		-
Thereafter		<u>8,473,052</u>
Total	\$	<u><u>27,283,240</u></u>

MHIC uses credit quality indicators and shared risk characteristics to assess the credit quality of its program related loan receivables.

Credit quality indicators are used in determining the estimated amount and the timing of expected credit losses for program related loan receivables. Management records an allowance to reduce the receivables to the amount that is expected to be collectible. The allowance is based on an expected loss rate that is determined primarily based on the age of the receivables, internal scoring models, and other qualitative economic factors.

The credit quality indicators are based on internal scoring models that analyze past performance to predict the likelihood of a project loan falling delinquent. The scoring models assess a number of variables, including origination characteristics, program related loan history, payment patterns, and the extent of collection efforts. Based on the score derived from these models, program related loans are further grouped by risk category to determine the collection strategy to be applied to such loans. A program related loan is considered to be delinquent and in default status when a loan is contractually delinquent for ninety days. A program related loan is considered “Satisfactory” if the balance sheet of the borrower is liquid and acceptably leveraged; strong guarantor; experienced developer, “Acceptable” if operating performance of the borrower is characterized by occasional deficits of business related revenues over expenses offset by significant non-business related revenue from grants and fund raising and resulting in at least break-even bottom line results; borrower seems capable of augmenting its cash flow to cover any expected deficits, “Marginal” if potential weaknesses which may, if not checked or corrected, weaken the asset or inadequately protect MHIC’s credit position at some future date, “Substandard” if evidence clearly defines weaknesses and are considered to be inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of any pledged collateral and “Doubtful” if weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions and values, highly questionable or improbable. The risk class determines the speed and severity of collection efforts including initiatives taken to facilitate payment.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

9. *Loans Receivable – continued*

The following table presents program related loan receivables, at amortized cost, as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, by credit quality indicator:

	2024	2023
<i>Risk Rating</i>		
Satisfactory	\$ 13,254,089	\$ 14,881,947
Acceptable	9,995,136	6,874,808
Marginal	3,919,350	4,111,361
Substandard	114,665	669,832
Doubtful	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 27,283,240</u>	<u>\$ 26,537,948</u>

The data used to assess the credit quality of project loans and the amounts presented in this table was last updated on December 31, 2024.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the activity in the program related loans allowance for credit losses was as follows:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 566,295	\$ 688,864
Recoveries	(243,442)	-
Write offs	-	(122,569)
Ending balance	<u>\$ 322,853</u>	<u>\$ 566,295</u>

The following tables present informative data by class of financing receivable regarding their age and interest accrual status at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	Past Due					Status of Interest Accruals	
	Current	30-59 Days	60-89 Days	90 + Days	Total Financing Receivables	Total Financing Receivables on Non-Accrual Status	Financing Receivables Past 90 + Days still Accruing Interest
December 31, 2024							
Construction	\$ 353,347	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 353,347	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition	5,985,000	-	-	-	5,985,000	-	-
Amortizing	12,367,228	-	-	114,665	12,481,893	114,665	-
Mini perm	3,817,754	-	-	-	3,817,754	-	-
Line of credit	499,052	-	-	-	499,052	-	-
Bridge	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000	-	-
Predevelopment	3,146,194	-	-	-	3,146,194	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 27,168,575</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 114,665</u>	<u>\$ 27,283,240</u>	<u>\$ 114,665</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

9. *Loans Receivable – continued*

	Past Due					Status of Interest Accruals	
	Current	30-59 Days	60-89 Days	90 + Days	Total Financing Receivables	Total Financing Receivables on Non-Accrual Status	Financing Receivables Past 90 + Days still Accruing Interest
December 31, 2023							
Construction	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition	5,003,176	-	-	-	5,003,176	-	-
Amortizing	12,686,554	-	-	669,832	13,356,386	669,832	-
Mini perm	2,845,199	-	-	-	2,845,199	-	-
Line of credit	419,610	-	-	-	419,610	-	-
Bridge	3,400,094	-	-	-	3,400,094	-	-
Predevelopment	1,513,483	-	-	-	1,513,483	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 25,868,116</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 669,832</u>	<u>\$ 26,537,948</u>	<u>\$ 669,832</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The amount of loans on which MHIC has ceased accruing interest totaled \$114,665 and \$669,832 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The amount of cumulative interest not recorded on nonaccrual loans was approximately zero and \$94,186 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Program related loans do not include loans utilizing Federal, state and local government funded grants, the proceeds of which were used to issue subordinate non-interest bearing loans. Such loans are made for the acquisition and rehabilitation of affordable housing in furtherance of both the Federal, state or local government affordable housing initiatives and MHIC's mission, require deed affordability restrictions and provide for the forgiveness of outstanding loan balances based on compliance with those restrictions at maturity. These loans require that properties are maintained for affordable housing during the loan term, require no monthly principal or interest payments and are expected to be forgiven or assigned at maturity and are fully reserved against. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance of these loans and allowance for credit losses were \$103,217,925.

10. *Program Related Investments*

MHIC acquired a .01% interest in various New Markets program CDEs and/or subsidiaries amounting to \$34,858 and \$39,068 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. MHIC through its wholly owned subsidiaries entered into these limited liability companies to serve as the investor member and accounts for these investments under the equity method.

The HNEF LLCs have provided equity financing to HNEF I LP and HNEF II LP for approximately 31% and 5% of partnership interests, respectively. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, this investment is accounted for on the equity method and totaled \$5,873,662 and \$5,874,263, respectively.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

10. *Program Related Investments – continued*

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, HNEF I LP had total assets of \$8,520,365 and \$9,576,065, total liabilities of zero and \$224,912, and total partners' equity of \$8,520,365 and \$9,351,153, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, HNEF I LP had total revenue of \$1,799 and \$1,746, total expenses of \$665,322 and \$407,826, and net losses of \$663,523 and \$406,080, respectively.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, HNEF II LP had total assets of \$26,345,717 and \$18,387,644, total liabilities of \$491,257 and \$625,758, and total partners' equity of \$25,854,460 and \$17,761,886, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, HNEF II LP had total revenue of \$405,715 and \$379,804, total expenses of \$684,068 and \$564,140, and a net loss of \$278,353 and \$184,336, respectively.

MHIC, with the approval of its board of directors, has developed an internal "Warehouse Line", the purpose of which is to be able to execute LIHTC transactions that are scheduled to be placed in a multi-investor fund prior to having investors admitted into the fund. This deployment strategy results in MHIC standing in as the sole investor in a LIHTC Operating Partnership and making the 1st equity installment with board approval. The maximum commitment exposure limit approved by the board of directors amounts to an aggregate total of \$62 million. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC made equity installments totaling \$8,928,226 and zero, respectively, under the Warehouse Line. Subsequent to year end, these equity investments were transferred to multi-investor funds managed by MHIC.

11. *Cash and Credit Risk*

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash balances are held at financial institutions with federal insured limits of up to \$250,000 for each financial institution. Balances held at these institutions during the year can exceed this limit.

In addition to the federally insured limits noted above, MHIC entered into an Insured Cash Sweep (ICS) Deposit Placement Agreement with one of its financial institutions. ICS is a program that allows banks to pay a fee to access the IntraFi network of banks in the FDIC network. ICS accounts extend FDIC insurance by breaking up large cash deposits and distributing the smaller amounts to multiple banks. The current limit for protection is \$150 million. Participants receive access to all funds and the "home" Bank will receive credit for the deposits, as they participate in a reciprocal agreement in the program. The total amount of deposits under this agreement at December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$15,661,822 and \$9,208,068, respectively.

MHIC has not experienced any losses in such accounts. Management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on its cash.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

12. *Employee Benefit Plan*

As a tax-exempt 501(c)(3) corporation, MHIC established a noncontributory, defined contribution plan under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code covering all full-time employees. The employer contribution has multiple components that are based upon a percentage of employee salary. These components include 4% profit sharing, a 100% match of employee contributions up to 3% of a given employee's salary and a safe harbor match of up to an additional 1% of a given employee's salary. MHIC contributed and charged to expense \$399,265 and \$384,184 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These amounts are reflected in salaries and employee benefits in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities.

13. *Notes Payable*

MHIC has borrowed \$1,000,000 from the Executive Office and Housing and Livable Communities under the Affordable Housing Trust Fund Statute. The loan bears no interest and the entire amount is payable in full on December 31, 2030. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$1,000,000.

MHIC has borrowed \$1,000,000 from the Boston Foundation. The loan bears interest at 1.5% and matures on December 15, 2025. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$1,000,000.

MHIC has borrowed \$3,600,000 from the Northern Trust Company. The loan bears interest at 1.5% and matures on December 14, 2025. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$3,600,000.

MHIC has borrowed \$2,672,778 from the Federal Home Loan Bank under the Jobs for New England program (JNE), \$5,115,500 under the Affordable Housing Program (AHP) and \$2,100,000 under the CDFI Advance Program for the purpose of making loans to specific projects. The loans bear interest at rates ranging from 0% to 1% and have maturity dates that range from April 2025 to July 2041. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance of notes payable to the Federal Home Loan Bank was \$8,826,346 and \$6,922,888, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$5,000,000 from the Kresge Foundation for the purpose of making loans to specific projects. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures November 27, 2028. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$2,966,795 and \$3,232,216, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$1,000,000 from the Boston Medical Center for the purpose of making loans to specific projects. The loan bears no interest and matures December 18, 2026. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$1,000,000.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

13. Notes Payable – continued

MHIC has borrowed \$1,625,000 from Mass General Brigham Incorporated for the purpose of making a loan to a specific project. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures May 14, 2026. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$632,464 and \$758,631, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$494,000 from Dana Farber to be used for the purpose of capitalizing loans and making a loan to a specific project. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures September 1, 2029. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$494,000.

MHIC has entered into an Equity Equivalent Investment Agreement (EQ2 Agreement) with Citizens Bank for up to \$5,000,000 to facilitate investments evaluated under the provisions of the Community Reinvestment Act (CRA). The subordinated debt instrument bears interest at 2% and matures at various dates between October 1, 2025 and October 1, 2030, with automatic three-year extensions at each renewal date. The note also contains various restrictions and covenants as required under the EQ2 Agreement. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$5,000,000.

MHIC has borrowed \$600,000 from Tufts Health Plan Foundation, Inc. to be used for the purpose of making a loan to a specific project. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures August 19, 2028. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$503,919 and \$600,000, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$455,000 from Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island to be used for the purpose of making a loan to a specific project. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures October 6, 2028. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$210,719 and \$245,339, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$500,000 from Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island to be used for the purpose of making a loan to a specific project. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures October 1, 2028. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$231,559 and \$269,603, respectively.

MHIC has borrowed \$3,000,000 from a charitable foundation to support healthy neighborhoods. The loan bears interest at 1% and matures November 16, 2027. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the outstanding balance was \$3,000,000.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

13. Notes Payable – continued

During 2024, MHIC borrowed \$5,000,000 from the Barr Foundation to be used for the purpose of making loans to specific projects. The loan bears interest at 0% and matures January 31, 2029. At December 31, 2024, the outstanding balance was \$2,000,000.

During 2024, MHIC entered into a revolving line of credit facilities with Boston Children's Hospital totaling \$4,000,000, for the purpose of making loans to specific projects. Under these facilities, the interest rate will be up to 40% of the interest rate of the project loan but no less than 2%. Principal and interest repayments will occur consistent with collection of principal and interest from the project loans and the revolving line of credit will mature no later than February 28, 2031, unless extended by both parties. At December 31, 2024, the outstanding balance was \$2,950,000.

Scheduled payments of principal for the next five years and thereafter is as follows:

2025	\$ 7,153,135
2026	4,309,730
2027	4,280,852
2028	4,866,365
2029	5,793,340
Thereafter	<u>7,012,380</u>
Total	<u>\$ 33,415,802</u>

14. Leases

MHIC leases its office facilities under an operating lease that originally expired on December 31, 2025, with one five-year option to extend. During 2024, the lease was modified and extended to December 31, 2028.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 the right-of-use (ROU) asset had a balance of \$2,015,345 and \$924,351, respectively, as shown in other assets on the consolidated statements of financial position and the lease liability is included in current liabilities and long-term liabilities with a total balance of \$2,015,786 and \$1,086,504, respectively. The lease asset and liability were calculated utilizing the risk-free discount rate of 4.3%, according to MHIC's elected policy. The option to extend the lease was not considered when assessing the value of the ROU asset because management is not reasonably certain that it will exercise its option to renew the lease as of the date of these consolidated financial statements.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

14. Leases – continued

Additional information about MHIC's operating lease as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
<i>Lease costs (included in occupancy, equipment and furniture):</i>		
Operating lease cost	\$ 413,670	\$475,194
<i>Other Information:</i>		
Cash paid for amounts included in measuring operating lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 554,984	\$499,995
Leased assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities		
Operating leases	\$2,054,672	\$ -
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	4	3
Weighted average discount rate	4.30%	1.37%

Maturities of operating lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 are as follows:

<i>Year</i>	<i>Amount</i>
2025	\$ 423,875
2026	595,705
2027	605,888
2028	616,072
Total lease payments	2,241,540
Less: interest	(225,754)
Present value of lease liabilities	<u>\$ 2,015,786</u>

15. Guarantees Provided for Borrowing Facilities of Affiliates

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, MHIC is the guarantor on several borrowing facilities of its affiliates, for which there is no outstanding balance. These credit facilities are primarily secured by pledges of first mortgage loans, unconditional investor notes or partnership interests. In the event that the borrowings of the affiliates cannot be repaid as scheduled and the above mentioned primary collateral is not sufficient to cover the outstanding balance, MHIC would assure the obligation. MHIC has not recognized any obligations relative to the guarantees.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

16. Fixed Assets

Property and equipment consists of the following:

	2024	2023
Furniture	\$ 250,236	\$ 250,236
Equipment	405,290	299,838
Leasehold improvements	<u>129,834</u>	<u>129,834</u>
Total fixed assets	785,360	679,908
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(662,937)</u>	<u>(639,726)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 122,423</u>	<u>\$ 40,182</u>

17. Restricted Cash

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, restricted cash consists of the following:

	2024	2023
CDFI conditional grant advances	\$ 7,472,960	\$ 8,798,122
Other program lending funds	<u>905,208</u>	<u>905,208</u>
Total restricted cash	<u>\$ 8,378,168</u>	<u>\$ 9,703,330</u>

18. Factoring Advance Receivables

The factoring program is designed to provide working capital to minority-owned businesses faced with growth constraints due to lack of liquidity and insufficient access to debt capital through banks. MHIC provides receivables financing to expedite receipt of construction requisition funds on MHIC-financed projects, which is primarily funded by grant programs MHIC administers on behalf of the CDFI. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, factoring advance receivables totaled \$1,857,403 and \$1,883,548, respectively, net of reserves for losses of \$253,071 and \$19,651, respectively.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

19. Liquidity and Availability

The following represents MHIC's financial assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
<i>Financial assets at year end:</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 28,683,228	\$ 18,407,523
Restricted cash	8,378,168	9,703,330
Fee receivable - LIHTC Partnerships	4,806,429	2,892,292
Fee receivable - NMTC CDEs'	407,834	459,643
Current portion of program related loans	7,955,498	8,795,385
Program loan interest receivable	176,694	139,479
Accounts receivable	948,451	682,334
Grants and contracts receivable	695,567	536,043
Factoring advance receivables, net	1,604,332	1,863,897
Due from affiliates	<u>2,493,702</u>	<u>953,719</u>
Total financial assets	<u>56,149,903</u>	<u>44,433,645</u>
<i>Less amounts not available to be used within one year:</i>		
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>(5,000,000)</u>	<u>(2,462,470)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 51,149,903</u>	<u>\$ 41,971,175</u>

As part of its liquidity management, MHIC has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. In addition, MHIC invests cash in excess of daily requirements in overnight funding deposits and money market accounts. The Board of Directors occasionally designates a portion of any operating surplus to provide for additional cash needs. Additionally, any proceeds received from the program related loans may be used to repay current obligations on notes payable, make new program related loans or be appropriated to support other aspects of MHIC's general operations.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

20. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	2024	2023
<i>Specific Purpose and Passage of Time</i>		
CDFI Capital Magnets Grant restricted for use in a revolving loan fund	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,462,470</u>

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	2024	2023
<i>Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions</i>		
CDFI Capital Magnets Grant restricted for use in a revolving loan fund	\$ -	\$ 1,800,000
CDFI Rapid Response Program Grant restricted for use towards closing new financial products in target markets	<u>-</u>	<u>150,000</u>
Total net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,950,000</u>

21. Affiliated Entities

Under GAAP, a not-for-profit corporation such as MHIC, that owns the general partner or managing member of a limited partnership or limited liability company, respectively, is presumed to have control of those organizations unless certain circumstances exist that overcome that presumption of control. Accordingly, MHIC is deemed to have control over HNEF I LP, HNEF II LP, the LLC and seventeen LIHTC Partnerships, which have not been consolidated into these financial statements, even though consolidation is required under GAAP.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - *continued*
December 31, 2024 and 2023

21. *Affiliated Entities – continued*

The following unaudited information summarizes the financial position and activities of these entities as of and for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	<i>2024</i>	<i>2023</i>
Total assets	<u>\$ 337,559,166</u>	<u>\$ 309,117,051</u>
Total liabilities	\$ 12,369,952	\$ 5,655,842
Equity	<u>325,189,214</u>	<u>303,461,209</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 337,559,166</u>	<u>\$ 309,117,051</u>
 Total operating revenue	 \$ 4,657,929	 \$ 4,470,397
Total operating expenses	(2,943,511)	(3,907,274)
Total non-operating revenue/(expenses)	<u>(39,944,064)</u>	<u>(44,558,416)</u>
Net loss	<u>\$ (38,229,646)</u>	<u>\$ (43,995,293)</u>

22. *Subsequent Events*

MHIC has evaluated subsequent events through June 26, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No material subsequent events have occurred since December 31, 2024, that requires recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements.

Supplemental Schedules

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
December 31, 2024

<i>Assets</i>	<i>MHIC</i>	<i>MHEF & NSLF</i>	<i>HNEF LLCs'</i>	<i>CMF</i>	<i>NCF</i>	<i>Eliminations</i>	<i>Consolidated</i>
<i>Current Assets</i>							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,326,371	\$ 5,159	\$ -	\$ 180,986	\$ 2,170,712	\$ -	\$ 28,683,228
Restricted cash	8,378,168	-	-	-	-	-	8,378,168
Fee receivable - LIHTC Partnerships	4,806,429	-	-	-	-	-	4,806,429
Fee receivable - NMTC CDEs'	407,834	-	-	-	-	-	407,834
Current portion of program related loans	5,296,312	-	-	397,600	2,261,586	-	7,955,498
Program loan interest receivable	104,720	-	-	1,033	70,941	-	176,694
Accounts receivable	947,397	-	-	-	1,054	-	948,451
Grants and contracts receivable	695,567	-	-	-	-	-	695,567
Factoring advance receivables (less allowance for credit losses of \$253,071)	1,604,332	-	-	-	-	-	1,604,332
Due from affiliates	<u>8,428,059</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,700,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,634,357)</u>	<u>2,493,702</u>
Total current assets	<u>56,995,189</u>	<u>5,159</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,279,619</u>	<u>4,504,293</u>	<u>(7,634,357)</u>	<u>56,149,903</u>
<i>Other Assets</i>							
Investment in capital stock	388,400	-	-	-	-	-	388,400
Program related loans (less allowance for credit losses of \$322,853)	15,815,944	-	-	-	3,188,945	-	19,004,889
Investment in subsidiaries	9,917,322	-	-	-	-	(9,917,322)	-
Program related investments	8,963,084	-	5,873,662	-	-	-	14,836,746
Other assets	283,427	-	-	-	-	-	283,427
Operating lease right of use asset	2,015,345	-	-	-	-	-	2,015,345
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements, net of accumulated depreciation	<u>122,423</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>122,423</u>
Total other assets	<u>37,505,945</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,873,662</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,188,945</u>	<u>(9,917,322)</u>	<u>36,651,230</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 94,501,134</u>	<u>\$ 5,159</u>	<u>\$ 5,873,662</u>	<u>\$ 2,279,619</u>	<u>\$ 7,693,238</u>	<u>\$ (17,551,679)</u>	<u>\$ 92,801,133</u>

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position - *continued*
December 31, 2024

Liabilities and Net Assets

	<i>MHIC</i>	<i>MHEF & NSLF</i>	<i>HNEF LLCs'</i>	<i>CMF</i>	<i>NCF</i>	<i>Eliminations</i>	<i>Consolidated</i>
<i>Current Liabilities</i>							
Current portion of notes payable	\$ 7,153,135	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,153,135
Due to affiliates	10,628,226	-	-	-	5,934,356	(7,634,357)	8,928,225
Deferred grant revenue	2,914,403	-	-	-	-	-	2,914,403
Operating lease liability, current	337,196	-	-	-	-	-	337,196
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	2,959,158	-	-	-	-	-	2,959,158
	<u>23,992,118</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,934,356</u>	<u>(7,634,357)</u>	<u>22,292,117</u>
<i>Long-Term Liabilities</i>							
Unearned fees	1,654,620	-	-	-	-	-	1,654,620
Operating lease liability	1,678,590	-	-	-	-	-	1,678,590
Notes payable	26,262,667	-	-	-	-	-	26,262,667
	<u>29,595,877</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>29,595,877</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>29,595,877</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>29,595,877</u>
Total liabilities	<u>53,587,995</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,934,356</u>	<u>(7,634,357)</u>	<u>51,887,994</u>
<i>Net Assets</i>							
Without donor restrictions	35,913,139	5,159	5,873,662	2,279,619	1,758,882	(9,917,322)	35,913,139
With donor restrictions	5,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	5,000,000
	<u>40,913,139</u>	<u>5,159</u>	<u>5,873,662</u>	<u>2,279,619</u>	<u>1,758,882</u>	<u>(9,917,322)</u>	<u>40,913,139</u>
Total net assets	<u>40,913,139</u>	<u>5,159</u>	<u>5,873,662</u>	<u>2,279,619</u>	<u>1,758,882</u>	<u>(9,917,322)</u>	<u>40,913,139</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 94,501,134</u>	<u>\$ 5,159</u>	<u>\$ 5,873,662</u>	<u>\$ 2,279,619</u>	<u>\$ 7,693,238</u>	<u>\$ (17,551,679)</u>	<u>\$ 92,801,133</u>

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

	<i>MHIC</i>	<i>MHEF & NSLF</i>	<i>HNEF LLCs'</i>	<i>CMF</i>	<i>NCF</i>	<i>Eliminations</i>	<i>Consolidated</i>
<i>Operating Revenue and Support</i>							
Interest on deposits	\$ 569,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,329	\$ 71,978	\$ -	\$ 643,307
Interest on program related loans	878,706	-	-	12,200	281,326	-	1,172,232
Loan program revenue	1,269,622	-	-	-	-	-	1,269,622
NMTC program revenue	1,665,288	-	-	-	-	-	1,665,288
LIHTC program revenue	5,127,486	-	-	-	-	-	5,127,486
Other program revenue	2,229,286	-	-	1,500	5,033	(100,274)	2,135,545
Total operating revenue and support	<u>11,739,388</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,029</u>	<u>358,337</u>	<u>(100,274)</u>	<u>12,013,480</u>
<i>Operating Expenses</i>							
Salaries and employee benefits	7,994,255	-	-	-	-	-	7,994,255
Occupancy, equipment and furniture	468,466	-	-	-	-	-	468,466
Professional services	1,824,562	-	-	-	-	-	1,824,562
Depreciation	23,209	-	-	-	-	-	23,209
Interest expense	320,939	-	-	-	100,274	(100,274)	320,939
Other office expenses and support	1,131,236	-	-	-	-	-	1,131,236
Total operating expenses	<u>11,762,667</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>100,274</u>	<u>(100,274)</u>	<u>11,762,667</u>
Change in net assets from operations	(23,279)	-	-	16,029	258,063	-	250,813
<i>Non - Operating Revenue/(Expenses)</i>							
Federal grant revenue	3,537,530	-	-	-	-	-	3,537,530
Other grant revenue	7,018,300	-	-	-	-	-	7,018,300
(Loss)/gain from investment in subsidiaries	22,208	-	(251,882)	-	-	(22,210)	(251,884)
Total change in net assets	<u>\$ 10,554,759</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (251,882)</u>	<u>\$ 16,029</u>	<u>\$ 258,063</u>	<u>\$ (22,210)</u>	<u>\$ 10,554,759</u>
Net assets at beginning of year	\$ 30,358,380	\$ 5,159	\$ 5,874,263	\$ 2,263,590	\$ 1,500,819	\$ (9,643,831)	\$ 30,358,380
Capital contributions	-	-	418,546	-	-	(418,546)	-
Distributions	-	-	(167,265)	-	-	167,265	-
Change in net assets	<u>10,554,759</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(251,882)</u>	<u>16,029</u>	<u>258,063</u>	<u>(22,210)</u>	<u>10,554,759</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 40,913,139</u>	<u>\$ 5,159</u>	<u>\$ 5,873,662</u>	<u>\$ 2,279,619</u>	<u>\$ 1,758,882</u>	<u>\$ (9,917,322)</u>	<u>\$ 40,913,139</u>

**Schedule of Expenditures of
Federal Awards**

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
December 31, 2024

<i>Federal Grantor (Pass-Through Grantor) Program or Cluster Title</i>	<i>Federal Assistance Listing Number</i>	<i>Pass-Through Entity Identifying Number</i>	<i>Federal Expenditures</i>	<i>Expenditures to Subrecipients</i>
<i>U.S. Department of Treasury</i>				
<i>Direct Programs:</i>				
Community Development Financial Institutions Capital Magnet Fund	21.011	N/A	\$ 5,000,000	\$ -
Community Development Financial Institutions Equitable Recovery Program	21.033	N/A	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards			<u><u>\$ 6,000,000</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>

See accompanying notes to schedule of federal awards.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
December 31, 2024

1. *Basis of Presentation*

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award activity of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries (MHIC) under programs of the Federal government for the year ended December 31, 2024. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of MHIC, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of MHIC.

2. *Summary of Significant Accounting Policies*

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

MHIC has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

3. *Capital Magnet Fund*

MHIC has been awarded \$5,000,000 by the Community Development Financial Institutions Fund under the Capital Magnet Fund Program to finance homeownership, affordable housing, and economic development activities, which has ongoing compliance requirements through the end of the Investment Period in September 2027. In accordance with award requirements, the Schedule includes outstanding loans and committed lines of credit and program income received but not deployed or committed as of December 31, 2024.

**Report on Internal Control and
Compliance in Accordance with
*Government Auditing Standards***



DANIEL DENNIS & Co
Certified Public Accountants

Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed In Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors of
Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation (a nonprofit Organization) and its wholly owned subsidiaries' (MHIC), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 26, 2025, which was qualified because the consolidated financial statements do not include affiliated legally-separate for-profit entities which MHIC has sponsored in furtherance of its affordable housing charitable mission.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered MHIC's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MHIC's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of MHIC's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether MHIC's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of MHIC's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering MHIC's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Daniel Dennis & Company LLP

June 26, 2025

**Report on Compliance and
Internal Control Required by
the Uniform Guidance**



DANIEL DENNIS & Co
Certified Public Accountants

*Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance For Each Major Program and on Internal Control
Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance*

To the Board of Directors of
Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries' (MHIC) compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB *Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of MHIC's major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2024. MHIC's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, MHIC complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of MHIC and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of MHIC's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to MHIC's federal programs.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on MHIC's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about MHIC's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding MHIC's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of MHIC's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of MHIC's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Daniel Dennis & Company LLP

June 26, 2025

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

SECTION I - Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued:

Qualified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified?

_____ yes X no

Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weakness(es)?

_____ yes X none reported

Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted?

_____ yes X no

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

Material weakness(es) identified?

_____ yes X no

Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weakness(es)?

_____ yes X none reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major programs:

Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are
required to be reported in accordance with
2 CFR section 200.516(a)?

_____ yes X no

Identification of major programs:

Federal Assistance Listing Number

Name of Program or Cluster

21.011

Community Development Financial
Institutions Capital Magnet Fund

21.033

Community Development Financial
Institutions Equitable Recovery
Program

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
type A and type B programs:

\$ 750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

_____ yes X no

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs - *continued*
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

SECTION II – Financial Statement Findings

No matters were reported.

SECTION III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters were reported.

**Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
and Wholly Owned Subsidiaries**
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

There were no unresolved audit findings from prior years' audits of Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation.